PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _		09	9/09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 0	00		
	Survey Date: 9/9/20	21				
	Census: 31					
	Sample: 12+2					
F 609 SS=E	determine compliance Requirements for Lo Deficiencies were cit Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1)	Violations	F 6	09		10/16/21
		or mistreatment, the facility				
	involving abuse, neg mistreatment, includi source and misappro are reported immedia hours after the allega that cause the allega serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not rest the administrator of tofficials (including to adult protective servifor jurisdiction in long accordance with Starprocedures.	ing injuries of unknown opriation of resident property, ately, but not later than 2 ation is made, if the events ation involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve sult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides geterm care facilities) in the law through established				
	§483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the	t the results of all administrator or his or her				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/01/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			9/09/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ERY HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	•	0/00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	Continued From processing designated repressing accordance with Strategy Agency, wincident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview determined that the injuries of unknown Department of Heresidents reviewer (Resident #14). This deficient practical following: On 9/01/21 at 10: Resident #14 searn bedside. The resident was unable to and was unable to according to the processing	leage 1 sentative and to other officials in State law, including to the State within 5 working days of the sealleged violation is verified between action must be taken. ENT is not met as evidenced we and record review it was the facility failed to report three on origin to the New Jersey alth (NJDOH) for 1 of 3 d for accident and incidents between accident and incidents are dent had a fabric transfer sling sed in conjunction with a transfer a patient between such as a bed to chair) placed ack and lower body in the esident was Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	F 6	DEFICIENCY	stitutes s written the submission not an exists or that Plan of eet state and		
	admission summard admitted to the fact diagnoses which in Ex.Order 26.4(ary), the resident was initially cility in ^{5000cr 25(10)} and had ncluded but were not limited to:		2. In-service nursing staff of reporting requirements and a reporting injuries of unknown schedule has been developed continual education on report requirements and abuse education semi-annually for one year.	abuse policy, n origin. A ed for rting		
	dated the facility on the facility on	from an acute hospital. the MDS revealed that the		Element Two 1. All residents admitted to	o the skilled		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			09/	09/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
STONERS	DIDGE AT MONTGOMED	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		10	00 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD			
STONED	IDGE AT MONTGOMER	THEALTH CARE CENTER		S	KILLMAN, NJ 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	Continued From page resident had a Brief I (BIMS) score of wresident was Ex.Ord had Store 25.4(b)(1) which Review of the "Funct MDS indicated that the dependent for transfer assistance to transfer to present, rerequired help with act due to Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) diagnosis. An interve on specified that the resident stand was on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) The Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) The Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) The extension of the complications and resident's CNA (Continued of the resident's CNA (Continued of	nterview for Mental Status hich indicated that the ler 26.4(b)(1) and included Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) onal Status" portion of the ne resident was totally ers and required two-person from the bed to wheelchair. Plan Report effective evealed that Resident #14 tivities of daily living (ADLs) related to excorder 26.4(b)(1) related to excorder 26.4(b)(1) intion was added to the entry erson assistance with eff. Further review of the luded another entry which ident was excorder 26.4(b)(1) medications which may entry included: (1) Goals 26.4(b)(1) vill resolve without any		609		ed for hs ole		
	The surveyor reviewed dated (Scottle 25,410) at 8:00 was related to a (Scottle 25,410) on Reside and further detailed to	e from one place to another." ed an incident investigation AM, which detailed that it 1.26.4(b)(1) that was described ent #14's Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) nat there was a 1.0rder 26.4(b)(1) and						

315486 B. WING 09/	09/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
STONEBRIDGE AT MONTGOMERY HEALTH CARE CENTER 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD	
SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609 Continued From page 3 F 609	
Continued From pages Taken" included X. 7 x 0 cm. "Immediate Actions Taken" included X. Order 26.4(b)(1). The "Nurse's Note of what happened" portion of the form detailed that the CNA who provided morning care to the resident called the nurse to inspect the resident's Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) Which had Which had Further review of the document revealed that there were no witnesses to the event and the resident was unable to explain what happened. The nurse documented that the resident demonstrated at that time and both the resident's family member and physician were notified. Review of the "Conclusion" portion of the form revealed that Resident #14 was alert and able to make his/her needs known and denied any trauma when interviewed. Through investigation, it was identified that some staff used the Sit to Stand in which the straps fit underneath bilateral armpit and hoyerlift device in which resident was positioned on a sling device and mechanically lifted and applied no contact to the armpit. The resident was assessed by PT (Physical Therapy) and identified to be a Hoyerlift only for safety on an unspecified date. All staff were in-serviced on the preferred technique for transfer. The resident was noted to have been on The surveyor reviewed a second incident investigation dated a Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1). "Immediate Actions" Immediate Actions Time with the straps in the resident was positioned on a sing device and mechanically lifted and applied no contact to the armpit. The resident was assessed by PT (Physical Therapy) and identified to be a Hoyerlift only for safety on an unspecified date. All staff were in-serviced on the preferred technique for transfer. The resident was noted to have been on The surveyor reviewed a second incident investigation dated a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). "Immediate Actions	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315486	B. WING _			09/09/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL)E	
STONEBRIDGE AT MONTGOMERY	HEALTH CARE CENTER		100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD		
			SKILLMAN, NJ 08558		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
ordered to rule out and the Adn "Nurse's Note of what form detailed that the the resident's anurse noted Ex.Order Resident complained Physician for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) resident's family was resident's family was resident's family was resident looked like he conclusion" portion of resident looked like he conclusion of the form det requested that it was rel was described as The "Nurse portion of the form det requested that the nur documented that that the nurse assessed th the entry, revealed that disoriented and not ab occurred. The nurse de physician was called a resident to the hospital documented that the I	ormed, and corder 26.4(b)(1) on notified and corder 26.4(b) and ninistrator was notified. The happened" portion of the CNA reported corder 26.4(b) on assessment, the cr 26.4(b)(1) Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Ex.Ord	F	609		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			09/	09/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER	•		SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EAD SPRING ROAD J 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ICH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	During an interview of at 10:54 AM, the surfacility reported the inthe incident investigated Resident #14 which of an acceptance of the Normbudsman for the DON then asked the surveyor if the aforer reported and he stated any reportable event November 2020. The when Resident #14 verification is a fall, then we then the stated that the factor of the stated that the factor of the stated that the Admir reporting, but stated, During an interview of the stated that the Admir reporting, but stated, During an interview of the stated that the Admir reporting, but stated, During an interview of the stated that the Admir reporting, that Resider physician wanted to shospital to evaluate the needed to do an inverse able to see the freal time and saw that the stated tha	with the surveyor on 9/07/21 weyor asked the DON if the njuries that were detailed in utions that pertained to were dated Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) JDOH or Office of the Institutionalized Elderly. The LNHA in the presence of the mentioned incidents were ed that he had not reported as to the NJDOH since a DON further stated that was sent to the hospital for , "initially, we thought that it wought someone fought her." acility did not immediately abuse until after the hospital ted that the resident was costolic), then the facility cameras. She stated that she d the incident. She further histrator was responsible for "I can too." with the surveyor on 9/07/21 ninistrator stated that on med by the Registered Nurse d the facility to check on	F	609				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ı	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _		,	09/09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610 SS=D	according to the information him. The surveyor as the reviewed the came suspected? He state to determine the cau. The surveyor review (Elder Abuse)" (Reviserevealed the followin an Abused Elder: Un A written report will be Jersey-the Office of the State Department of the surveyor review Reporting" (Revised following: A complete Incident Investigation statements shall be soffice of the Ombuds Elderly within 72 hours (FR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) In response neglect, exploitation, must: §483.12(c)(2) Have eviolations are thoroug §483.12(c)(3) Preventing the surveyor review (FR(s): 483.12(c)(2) Have eviolations are thoroug §483.12(c)(3) Preventing the surveyor review (FR(s): 483.12(c)(3) Preventing the surveyor review (FR(s): 483.12(c)	the based his decision remation that was provided to sked the Administrator why hera footage if abuse was not did that he viewed the camera se of Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). Bed the facility policy, "Abuse sed 10/12/2020) which good good good good good good good goo	F 6			10/16/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			09/	09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD KILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	designated represent accordance with Stat Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a determined that the fathorough investigation unknown origin for 1 accidents and incider. This deficient practice following: On 9/01/21 at 10:11 // Resident #14 seated bedside. The resident (a device that is used mechanical lift to transvarious surfaces such beneath his/her back wheelchair. The resident warious surfaces such beneath his/her back wheelchair. The resident warious surfaces such beneath his/her back wheelchair. The resident warious surfaces such beneath his/her back wheelchair. The resident was unable to be admission summary) admitted to the facility diagnoses which includes the sign of the Sign Minimum Data Set (Not service).	administrator or his or her cative and to other officials in the law, including to the State of 5 working days of the deged violation is verified to action must be taken. This is not met as evidenced and record review it was acility failed to complete a complete and related to an injury of of 3 residents reviewed for onts, (Resident #14). The was identified by the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the thad a fabric transfer sling of in conjunction with a disfer a patient between on as a bed to chair) placed and lower body in the dent was accorded to the interviewed. The surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the interviewed. The surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the interviewed. The surveyor observed in the surveyor object of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the that a fabric transfer sling of the surveyor observed in a sur	F	610	Element One All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. 1. A review of the documentation for for Resident #14 was completed. Element Two 1. All residents have the potential to affected by this practice. Element Three 1. In-service for all nursing staff on the importance of completing an incident report and initiating an investigation. a. Completion and timely collection of statements. 2. Incident reports and the 24 hour reports will be reviewed five days a week by the Director of Nursing, or Designed ensure an investigation was initiated and follow up to ensure completion. a. This will continue for two quarters.	be f ek e, to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			09/09/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ERY HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Further review of the resident had a Brief (BIMS) score of resident was Ex.O Review of the Fund MDS indicated that dependent for transassistance to transassistance to transassistance to transfer to present, required help with due to Ex.Order diagnosis. An interior for two-transfers via Hoyer Care Plan Report is specified that the resident with AD and was consistence with AD and was consiste	the MDS revealed that the of Interview for Mental Status which indicated that the order 26.4(b)(1) ctional Status portion of the at the resident was totally sefers and required two-person of the form the bed to wheelchair. The Plan Report effective revealed that Resident #14 activities of daily living (ADLs) (26.4(b)(1)) The vention was added to the entry operson assistance with the Lift. Further review of the included another entry which esident was secondary to needing the entry included: The province of the included: The province of the included another entry which esident was secondary to needing the entry included: The province of the included another entry which esident was secondary to needing the entry included: The province of the included another entry which esident will not have entry included: The province of the included another entry which esident will not have entry included: The province of the includent and the province of the includent	F	Element Four 1. The Director of Nursing will report the findings audit Assurance Committee on a basis for two quarters.	ts to the Quality		

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			09/	09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD KILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	the resident assessment, the nurse noted Ex.Order 26 resident Ex.Order 26 resident Ex.Order 27 The RN of was unable to verball there were no witness. The RN documented physician who ordered Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) review of the investig resident's last excorder 26.4(b)(1) review of the investig resident's Ex.Order 26.4(c) at 8:00 AM a resident's Ex.Order 26.4(c) at 8	and Assistant) reported a t's Excorder 26.4(b)(1). On see documented that she with 26.4(b)(1). The documented that the resident zee what happened and that sees to explain the sees to exp	F	610			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315486	B. WING _		0:	9/09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IERY HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	thought that maybe she further stated interviewed and the kicked somebody resident kicked a that if she had viethe affected area interviewed the stanot provide docur when requested. The surveyor revi (Elder Abuse)" (Revealed the following for reconstruction of the construction of the	. She stated that she be it was Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). It that the staff should have been anought that maybe the resident or something because the lot. She concluded by stating wed the proper description of then she would have aff as required. The DON could mented evidence of infection ewed the facility policy, "Abuse evised 10/12/2020) which wing: ognizing an Abused Elder: ses. ill be submitted to: New of the Ombudsman and the of Health within 72 hours. The lord a nursing supervisor will gh investigation. The include but not be limited all staff, elders and visitors who have knowledge of the view of any past allegations, lained injuries, or unusual ducted if appropriate. All is of unknown etiology will be manner similar to patient/elder ewed the facility policy, "Incident	F	510		
	Reporting" (Revis	ed 02/01/21) which revealed the It is the policy of the community are properly reported, recorded				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING		09/09/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RY HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 689 SS=G	Corrective and/or primplemented as indirecorded and report internal departments. Procedure: Incident of the form must be Unexplained injury. Significant Event/Inja local medical facili injury event. NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)5 Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d) (1) \$483.25(d) Accident The facility must ens \$483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident has free of accident has accidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observational as a reviewed documents, it was defailed to ensure that using the correct medical triangles are viewed; (Resident #14 was improperly)	usative factors and trends. eventative measures shall be cated. Assure incidents are ed to the proper agencies and s. Documentation: All sections completed. State Notification: ury: A resident transported to ity for treatment related to the zards/Supervision/Devices)(2) is. sure that - esident environment remains nazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate istance devices to prevent IT is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review,	F 689		the le	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING		0	9/09/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	0/00/2021	
				100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD			
STONEBR	RIDGE AT MONTGOMER	RY HEALTH CARE CENTER		SKILLMAN, NJ 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pag	je 12	F 68	9			
	by an Ex.Order 26						
	resulted in emergen hospitalization.	and Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) that cy room services and see was evidenced by the		2. In-service for all Certified Assistants on a Resident-cente education for Resident #14 wa completed at the time of disconursing staff attended education proper mode of transfer and the mechanical lifts.	ered is very. All on for		
	Resident #14 seated bedside. The resider (a device used in co lift to transfer a patie such as a bed to cha and lower body in th	AM, the surveyor observed in a wheelchair at the nt had a fabric transfer sling njunction with a mechanical ent between various surfaces air) placed beneath their back e wheelchair. The resident obe		 A Quality Assurance and I Improvement (QAPI) project w at the time of discovery. Element Two All residents admitted to the unit have the potential to be af this practice. 	as initiated ne skilled		
	admission summary admitted to the facili diagnoses which ince Ex.Order 26.4(b) According to the Sig Minimum Data Set (dated added according to the facility on according to the facility of the facility on according to the facility of the facility on according to the facility of the f	nificant Change in Status MDS), an assessment tool dent #14 was readmitted to , from an acute hospital.		1. Care plans will be reviewed quarterly, or as needed, basis that mod of transfer reflects the Rehabilitation team serecomm by the Interdisciplinary Team. In nursing staff on following the demode of transportation and transcompetencies.	to ensure e nendation In-service lesignated		
	resident had a Brief (BIMS) score of resident was Ex.Or review of the Function MDS noted that the dependent for transf	. A onal Status portion of the		Element Four 1. A random audit will be corthe Director of Nursing, or des a month to monitor that staff all proper modes of transfer. a. Two observations will be deach month b. This will be monitored by	ignee, twice re using the conducted		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			09/09/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI			
CTONEDE	NDCE AT MONTCOMED	/ HEALTH CARE CENTER		100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROA	ND		
STUNEBR	RIDGE AT MONTGOMER	HEALIH CARE CENTER		SKILLMAN, NJ 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	help with activities of Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) related An intervention was a secondary to ADLs Ex.Order 26. was on medications to entry included: On Example of the resident was at entry included: On Example of the resident's Ex.Order 26. was on medications to entry included: On Example of the resident's Ex.Order 26. was on medications to entry included: On Example of the resident's Ex.Order 26. was on medications to entry included: On Example of the resident will not have through 10/31/21. Into during shower times, use 2 assist to move lift "to carry [Resident another." A review of the Facility dated Ex.Order 26.4(b) and Ex.Order 26.4(b) and Ex.Order 26.4(b) and Ex.Order 26.4(b). There was Ex.Order 26.4(b). There was Ex.Order 26.4(b). There was Ex.Order 26.4(b).	Plan report effective hat Resident #14 required daily living (ADLs) due to diagnosis. Indeed to the entry on assistance with transfers review of the Care Plan her entry that specified that an entry that specified that an entry that specified that an entry that specified that are needing assistance with and that may cause to the condent of the conden	F 6	of Nursing, or designee. c. The findings will be Quality Assurance Comr quarterly basis for two q committee to determine can be concluded.	mittee on a uarters, with the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			9/09/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RY HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	as a Ex.Order 26 measured 12 x 7 x 0 described as a Ex.O dated as a Ex.O date date date date date date date date	e Type" was described (4(b)(1) that (cm. The corder 25.4(b)(1) to the reference of the corder 26.4(b)(1) to the stand (a device used to mone seated surface to estraps fit underneath the and pivot technique in which their arm underneath the e Hoyer Lift device in which don a sling device and applying no contact to the was assessed [No date device] It included in the content of	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _		0	9/09/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ERY HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF THE STATE, Z	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	was called and informathe resident to the The "Conclusion" of and detailed that Fon the Ex. Order 2 pad area when the another assistant [lift. The aide was edevices. The root of the Information of Information of the Inform	occurred. The physician ormed and ordered to transfer hospital for further evaluation. Was dated [1 at 3:59 PM] Resident #14 sustained #1 at 3:59	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315486	B. WING _			09/0	9/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	did not like the Hoye time, but once the resident was okan buring a subsequent surveyor at 1:18 PM knew that she was restaff member present ransferred Resident Stand or Hoyer Lift bedevices for this reside before the resident was transferred the resident was transferred the resident was transferred the resident was she could result help at that time. So alone instead. During an interview at 1:23 PM, the Lice stated that she had a linex. Order 26.4(b)(1), a dependent for ADLs transfer with the Hoyer CNA was needed to was responsible for and guiding it to avostated that the Sit to	She stated that the resident r lift and did not want it every sident was up in the chair, by. It interview, that day, with the the CNA explained that she equired to have a second	Fé	589			
	care to provide for the worked at the facility stated that nursing withere were any chant plan.	how the CNA's knew what he residents as they had longer than her. She further was required to inform them if ges in the resident's care with the surveyor on 9/03/21 distered Nurse Unit Manager					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			09/	/09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ERY HEALTH CARE CENTER		100 I	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD LLMAN, NJ 08558	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	care and two-persusing a Hoyer Lift. gave the CNAs rethem of any changes of them of any changes have the them of any changes of the control of the two-person assistances of the control o	at Resident #14 required total on assistance for transfers. She noted that the nurses port in the morning and advised ge in the resident's condition. The resident's care plan illustrated required two-person assistance with the Hoyer Lift. She further stand could not be used for the Hoyer Lift was ordered with reance. She explained that the resident with the surveyor on 9/03/21 resident #14 was seen by the sit on the edge of the bed of required two-person reacted that the resident had a required that the resident worder 26.4(b)(1) and required a resident demonstrated or therapy sessions. She further resing and CNA Communication" that time, though she was	F	689			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY		
		315486	B. WING _			09/	09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD KILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	as a safe and optimal During an interview wat 10:38 AM, the DOI Administrator confirm Referral" was done in received training speuse of the Hoyer Lift surveyor inquired who determined not to be Transfer Device, the must be able to stand while standing for the appropriate for reside that the resident must weight and have shown achine helped them explained that if a resonot cognitively intact, a safety risk if the restolift them. She state fall on the ground bedout they may try to lestated that the resider follow directions and needed during transfer. The DOR further expused for a resident we partial control. She stated that the Hoyer Lift and was noncompliant it could cause pressure.	yer Lift was recommended I mode of transfer. With the surveyor on 9/07/21 R stated that the led a "Nursing to Therapy and staff cific to Resident #14 and the for transfer. When the led y Resident #14 was safe to use the Sit to Stand DOR stated that a person of up and hold onto the bars of device to be deemed that transfers. She explained thave some ability to bear ulder range of motion. The led to bear weight. She sident was not compliant or they may give up, and it was sident fell, or staff may have do that the resident might not cause they were harnessed, it go or try to sit down. She int must have the ability to	F	689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315486	B. WING			09/09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ERY HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING R SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION 'E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	During an interview at 10:54 AM, the D stated the probable related to the reside the staff received a August 2021 after alone instead of w both resident and thurt. She stated the Resident #14 alone She stated the hospital as the She noted that the and that the nurse unknown. She stated was a fall, then we Then the Administration where we of the video the resident to the She stated that which she took the Sit to alone. When interview of the video the resident to the Stand because she assist her. The DO want to wait for an transferred the resident had the hospital stated that was who The DON said that	with the surveyor on 9/07/21 prector of Nursing (DON) er cause of the injury was lent transfer. She stated that a follow-up staff in-service in the CNA used the Sit to Stand ith two persons as required for staff safety so that no one got at the CNA transferred er, which resulted in stated that the nurse saw the contact that the nurse saw the contact to resident to resident to resident to resident the left their stated that the nurse saw the contact the contact that the contact that the cause was seed, "initially, we thought that it is thought someone fought her." The contact that the CNA took is shower room via wheelchair. The contact that the CNA down that it is thought someone to contact the contact that the contact	F	689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY				
		315486	B. WING_			09/	09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER	·	100	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD ILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	e 20	F	689			
	Precautions, reveale (Resident #14) had area. Ex.Order 26 Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). Doctor information to the hospital and DON informed. During an interview wat 11:50 AM, the Adminformed by the assist that Resident #14 had doctor wanted to ser evaluate the Ex.Order 26. He stated that he initial area.	d the following: Patient X.Order 26.4(b)(1) for [sic.] for [sic.] when med, ordered to transfer the B. POA (Power of Attorney) with the surveyor on 9/07/21 ministrator stated that he was gned Registered Nurse (RN) d					
	at 12:51 PM, the MD #14 was recently ser experienced an to the facility. She strequired the total asstransfer with a Hoyer that the resident was unable to participate the resident was detextensive assistive of the quarterly MDS damay not have needelifted instead. She stinformation from obsurress and staff and	with the surveyor on 9/07/21 S RN stated that Resident not out to the hospital and after readmission ated that the resident had sistance of two persons to Lift. She said that meant totally dependent and was in transfers. She stated that termined to have required f two persons according to ated to the desistance and was ated that she obtained the ervation and interview with documentation review. She					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			09/	09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		100	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD (ILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	the resident got scare may have assisted the instead of using a Hot that she reviewed a swhich indicated that sobservation according assistance of two per total dependence of the assistance as the resident time period. During a later interview 9/07/21 at 3:19 PM, the obtained statement through investigation occurred when Reside improperly. He stated education, abuse education for the involved had an in-service in abuse, and following stated that the CNA ranyone outside of the she could transfer the Stand by herself and transfer the resident Administrator could in documented evidence scorder 26.4(b)(1). During a phone interview 9/08/21 at 9:04 AM, the stated that she recall #14 out to the hospital which instead the side of the stated that she recall #14 out to the hospital which is the stated that the recall #14 out to the hospital instead that the recall #14 out to the hospital instead that she recall #14 out to the hospital instead that she recall #14 out to the hospital instead that she recall #14 out to the hospital instead that she recall #14 out to the hospital instead that she recall #14 out to the hospital instead that the conditions are simple to the she with the she will be sh	a Hoyer Lift Transfer or if, ed and refused, two aides are resident in transferring eyer Lift. She further stated seven-day look-back period she would have coded the gly as a "3/3", extensive sons rather than a "4/3", ewo-person physical sident has been coded since ew with the surveyor on the Administrator stated that extended that this from the CNAs. He said that this led to 1:1 function, and disciplinary d CNA. He said that the CNA about transfers, the Care Plan. He further noted that she did not see es shower room and thought the resident with the Sit to made a poor decision not to	F	689			
	when she touched th	. She stated that e affected area, the resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT A. BUILDING			(X	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315486	B. WING _			09/09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	looked like the reside him/her. The RN furt Ex.Order 26.4(b) character for them. So a Ex.Order 26.4(l) touch. She said that and called the physic During a phone inter 9/08/21 at 9:25 AM, described the reside He stated that the rewide He stated that the rewident was sent to indicated that there had the resident was what happened due the resident had an was treated with A review of Resident admission date Revealed that diagnoses was Ex.O Hospital Stay/Hospit included:"According at the skilled nursing transferred to the howere no signs of noted to have Ex.Orthey fell at the nursing showed a large Ex.Orthey fell showed a large Ex.Orthey fell at the nursing showed a large Ex.Orthey fell at the nursing showed a large Ex.Orthey fell at the nursing showed a large Ex.Orthey fell showed a large Ex	She stated that it ent fell or someone grabbed her noted that the resident 1), which was out of the stated that she observed 1)(1) that was hard to she reported it to the DON cian. The wiew with the surveyor on Resident #14's physician at as elderly, with sident had a surveyor 26.4(b)(1). He noted that the the ER, where the hospital ad been communicate worder 26.4(b)(1). He noted that the transplant is unable to communicate worder 26.4(b)(1). He noted that the transplant is unable to communicate worder 26.4(b)(1). He noted that the transplant is unable to communicate worder 26.4(b)(1). Details of at the principle discharge date of the principle discharge reder 26.4(b)(1). Details of al Course got transfer papers, the staff facility noticed and the patient was spital for evaluation. There and it was unclear if go home. An excorder 26.4(b)(1)	F	689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			09/09/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		7.07.037.202.1
STONEBR	RIDGE AT MONTGOME	RY HEALTH CARE CENTER		100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	arge Ex. Order 26 was evaluated by s was red for transfer back to A review of a Physic revealed that physician saw the red facility and document of the facility and document of the facility and document of the CNA stated that the morning before her of resident care that did not happen used a Hoyer Lift to since last year. She resident was able to little" and was able two-person assistant became difficult to the that the resident out of bed and into took the resident into use the Sit to State Hoyer Lift in the shower chair became shower bed. She stinstruct her to use the touse the state out of the state of the shower chair became that the resident into the shower chair became shower bed. She stinstruct her to use the state of the state	the skilled nursing facility." cian's Progress Note dated to Resident #14's attending esident after readmission to read that the resident's readmand to read that the resident's readmand to read that the resident's readmand was	F 68	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			09/	09/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S STONEBRIDGE AT MC		HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD KILLMAN, NJ 08558		
PREFIX (EAC	CH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
reviewed in improper restated that since that resident in The surve "Mechanic November Policy: To stand and bed to charequired to lift. NJAC 8:38 F 812 SS=E S483.60(i) The facility §483.60(i) The facility §483.60(i) This material from local and local I (ii) This prefacilities fregardens, seafe growing (iii) This prefrom consistence of the state of the same provided in the same provid	resident trait the had not time and had not the bed. yor reviewed cal Lift For 1 and 2017), which safely transpivot and/outer. Procedure transfer and 2017	ue to nsfer of Resident #14. She of utilized the Sit to Stand ad instead washed the ad the facility policy, Transfers" (revised of revealed the following: after elders who are unable to or require lifting to move from re: At least two people are n elder using a mechanical core/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) by requirements. re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, less. bood items obtained directly subject to applicable State		812			10/23/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			9/09/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL			
STONEDE	DIDGE AT MONTGOMED	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD			
SIUNEBR	IDGE AT MONTGOMER	T HEALIH CARE CENTER		SKILLMAN, NJ 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From pag	e 25	F 8	12			
	standards for food se This REQUIREMEN by:	ervice safety. Γ is not met as evidenced					
		on, interview and review of n it was determined that the		Element One			
		operly handle and store		All residents have the potent	tial to be		
		s foods in a manner that is		affected by this practice:	iidi to bo		
		he spread of food borne		, ,			
		intain equipment and kitchen		In-service dietary staff or			
areas in a manner to prevent microbial growth and cross contamination.			and procedure of proper labe				
			storage of frozen foods. The				
	This deficient proctic	a was absented and		checklist developed for all dir			
	This deficient practic evidenced by the foll			employees will be updated to proper labeling and storage of			
	evidenced by the foil	ownig.		foods.	51 1102011		
	On 8/31/21 from 9:42	2 AM until 10:46 AM, the		All undated items were disca	rded		
	surveyor toured the l	kitchen in the presence of the		including all spices identified	, dented cans		
	Food Service Directo	or (FSD) and observed the		removed and discarded, cutti	•		
	following:			were replaced. Can opener ,			
	4 1 41 6 41	40 75		slicer were cleaned and sanit			
		e was one 18.75 pound ox of cinnamon roll dough		Oatmeal raisin cookies were Wet nested pot was removed			
		lastic bag opened with the		rack, rewashed and dried acc			
		sed to air and no opened		New Jersey Department of H			
		20 pound unsealed, opened		regulations.			
		cookies that were dated					
		inner clear plastic bag		In-service all dietary staf	ff on the		
		visible and exposed to air.		proper labeling and storage of			
	· ·	ound unsealed, opened box		including removing dented ca			
		th the inner clear plastic bag		and how to properly store aw	-		
		visible and exposed to air		usable cans. The orientation			
	•	There was one opened,		all dining employees will be u	•		
		that the FSD identified as e not labeled or dated. There		include proper labeling and s goods.	norage or dry	 	
		bag of French fries wrapped		30043.			
	•	that had no open date.		3. In-service all dietary staf	ff on labeling		
	, ""	•		spices of date when opened.	•		
	During an interview a acknowledged the bo	at that time, the FSD oxes should have opened		dry goods will be discarded a	•		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING		09/09/202	1	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/03/202	•	
				100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD			
STONEBR	IDGE AT MONTGOMER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		SKILLMAN, NJ 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPL	ETION .	
F 812	Continued From pag	e 26	F 81	2			
	dates so they know t	he food items are not old.		In-service all dietary staff o ice cream containers of date where the state of	en		
		area on a metal rack, there ounce cans of mandarin ented. The FSD		opened. Ice cream will be disca 60 days.	rded after		
	_	vere dented and moved them		5. Ovens will be checked on a	nightly		
		ction. On another metal rack,		basis for cleanliness and added			
	there were six tied cl	ear plastic bags the FSD		checklist. Ovens will be cleaned	weekly		
	identified as cranberr	ies with no label or dates.		on Mondays and as needed if n			
		d clear plastic bag with		dirty prior. All utility staff will be	in serviced		
		ne floor, with no label or date fied as cranberries. On a		on proper cleaning.			
		ppened bag of linguine		6. In-service utility staff on we	t nesting		
	wrapped in clear plas	stic wrap with no opened		and proper storage of food pans			
	date.			equipment that can pool water of	-		
				Staff will be instructed to allow s			
	_	t that time the FSD stated		time to air dry tools, equipment	-		
		d have been sealed to keep		before stacking / at their storage	•		
		eria. The FSD further stated		locations.			
		and the linguini should have		7 5			
	had an open and use	•		7. Discard all worn cutting boa purchased new. In-service all di	ning staff		
		there was: one opened 12		on proper cleaning and sanitizir			
	, ,	lle spice with no open date,		cutting boards and when to disc	ard if not		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e jar of mild chili powder with		in good repair.			
		pened 17 ounce jar of		0 1	-1		
		no open date, one 14 ounce		8. In-service staff on properly			
		vith no open date, one 14 nnel seeds with no open		the can opener and nightly chec			
		nner seeds with no open nce jar of whole caraway		closing dining manager to ensure opener is clean.	e can		
	· ·	late. The FSD acknowledged		opener is clear.			
		ve open dates and stated		9. In-service all staff trained to	use slicer		
		en dated when opened.		on proper cleaning techniques a			
	andy should have bet	on dated when opened.		properly store the clean slicer.	and now to		
	4. In the free-standin	g ice cream freezer there		Competency testing to be comp	leted on		
		allon covered container of		all staff trained to use slicer on t			
		with no open date. There	cleaning and storage procedures.				
		allon covered container of					
		n no open date. There was		10. In-service dietary staff on the	ne policy		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			09/	09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	tracks ice cream with stated he was unsure and they would be di 5. On the top convecticky substance on door, a brown substance on brown substance on brown substance on brown substance on FSD acknowledged they were cleaned w 6. On the top rack of "third pan" that was repan. The FSD separation where the surveyor of the pans. The FSD a with water, stated it is the pan to the dishward. There was one lar several thin brown lir cutting board with a fiblack smudges. The were dirty, stated the removed them to the 8. At the cook's static rubbed sage with no jar of ground cinnam 12 ounce jar of crush opened date, one 18 powder with no open jar of cajun seasoning.	covered container of moose in no open date. The FSD is when they were opened scarded. Ition oven there was a brown the outer panel of the right ance on both inner glass substance on the surrounding invection oven there was a both inner glass doors and a the surrounding trim. The hey were dirty and stated eekly. Ithe drying rack was one nestled on top of another ated the two nesting pans observed moisture between cknowledged they were wet should be dry and removed ashing area. It is go white cutting board with the sand one large yellow few thin brown lines and two FSD acknowledged they would be cleaned, and	F	312	and procedure of proper labeling and storage of frozen foods. The orientation checklist for all dining employees will be updated to include proper labeling and storage of frozen foods. 11. In-service dietary staff on the police and procedure of proper labeling and storage of refrigerated foods. Weekly kitchen audits include checking for proper labeling and dating of items. Element Two 1. All residents admitted to the skilled unit have the potential to be affected by these practices. Implement a quality improvement checklist that monitors all areas of the kitchen sanitation and dining services to help maintain standards of practice. Audits will be done daily, weel and monthly and will be reported to the dining Services Director, or designee, a reported at the quarterly Quality Assurance Committee meetings for two quarters. Element Three 1. The Health care training manual we be updated and monthly in-service agendas will review proper procedures. Competency tests will also be given monthly to demonstrate the employees knowledge of the proper procedure, at random.	e y per ng kly and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING			09	/09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	Y FULL PREF		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pag	e 28	F	812			
	black debris on the becounter. The FSD stashould be cleaned afteross contaminate. 10. There was a clear meat slicer. The FSD surveyor observed reblade and on the food During an interview a acknowledged the slicean. He stated it was bag the slicer after us. On 9/01/21 from 12:0 surveyor toured the kexecutive Chef (EC) 1. In the freezer was two metal trays each clear plastic contained containing one sticky no label or date. The containing 10 individe that the EC identified desserts, all with no metal tray containing containers that the E assorted desserts, all EC stated that the coof. There was one 4 meat patties individuant the EC identified destarting the EC identified destarting that the EC identified that the EC identifi	ase connected to the ated it was not clean and it fer every use so you don't ar plastic bag covering the premoved the bag and the ed and brown debris on the d tray.		512	 Daily, weekly and monthly audits be conducted by the Dining Director at for Designee as part of our quality improvement program. This will be implemented to monitor each of the deficient practices in addition to ensure standards of practice will be maintained. Quality improvement audits conducted by Dining Services Manage and by the Registered Dietitian as designated by the Dining Services Director. Scores are reported to the Dining Services Director for review upon completion and to devise a corrective if necessary. Element Four Quality improvement audit results be reported to the Dining Service Director designee, upon completion for reviet on ensure the scores meet the acceptant threshold. If quality improvement Plan of Correction is needed for an audit it will initiated immediately by the Food Service Director, or designee, and include other interdisciplinary team members. The form of Correction will be reviewed by the Administrator and reported at the quarter. 	e all d. ers olan will ctor, w ble be ice er	
	During an interview a acknowledged there	at that time the EC were "no tags" and stated it			Quality Assurance Committee meeting with Interdisciplinary team for two quarters. Dining Service	S	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315486	B. WING _			0	9/09/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RY HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD KILLMAN, NJ 08558	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	Continued From page 29 was important to label items correctly so			312	Director/Designee will ensure accepta	able			
	everyone would kno	w if it was good or bad, to n, and so it would have an			threshold is met for entire quality improvement process.				
	six pan containing a that the EC identifie	igerator there was one 4 inch thick red gelatinous material d as pureed tomato with no he EC stated it should be nd threw it away.							
	Preparation and Hat 5/23/2018, revealed surfaces and equipr sanitized as appropring to the sanitized sanitized daily a Equipment: a. All for	ty's policy "General Food andling", with a revision date of Procedure: 1.a. The kitchen nent will be cleaned and riate. 3. Food preparation: e. e cleaned and sanitized after the dish machine or 3 nethod, and will be air dried e can opener will be cleaned and/or as needed. 5. od service equipment should d, air-dried, and reassembled							
	Sanitation", with a re revealed 3. Bulging severe dents on the of food will not be us the vendor or discar food package is operarked to indicate the revended of the series of the serie	ty's policy "Food Safety and evision date of 5/30/2018, or leaking cans, cans with seams, or broken containers sed. They will be returned to ded. 4. Food storage: when a ened, the food item should be the open date. This date is when to discard the food.							
	Dishes/Dish Machin 5/30/2018, revealed	ty's policy "Cleaning e", with a revision date of Procedure: 11. Dishes d unless they are completely							

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			09/	09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CI 100 HOLLINSHEAD S SKILLMAN, NJ 08	SPRING ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	5/24/2019, revealed cleaned and sanitized Review of the facility Deliveries", with a revealed Procedure: properly covered, lab stored in the refrigera appropriate. A review of the facility with a revision date of Procedure: 3. Plastic covers must be used products, flour, sugar various bulk foods. A and accurately labeled should be dated as it 6.c. Food should be container or packagin marking to indicate the ready-to-eat, time/ter food should be used food. 10.d. Refrigeral stored upon delivery covered, labeled, and will be dated upon delivered, labeled as the covered, labeled as the covered and covered as the covered and covered as the covered as	y's policy "Cleaning with a revision date of Policy: the slicer will be d after each use. s policy "Accepting Food vision date of 5/23/2018, 4. Perishable foods will be deled and dated and promptly after or freezer as y's policy "Food Storage", of 5/24/2019, revealed containers with tight-fitting for storing cereals, cereal r, dried vegetable, and all containers must be legible ed and dated. 6.b. Food is placed on the shelves. dated when the original ng is opened. 6.d. Date ne date or day by which a mperature control for safety will be visible on all high-risk ted foods will be dated and 10.g. All foods should be d dated. 11.c. Frozen foods elivery. 11.d. All foods should	F	312			
F 880 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Co The facility must esta	(2)(4)(e)(f)	F	880			10/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			I	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315486	B. WING _		0	9/09/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880			F 8	80			
		a safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable					
	§483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;						
	procedures for the property but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveity possible communical infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trait to be followed to previously when and how is resident; including but (A) The type and during the survey in the procedure of t	illance designed to identify ble diseases or y can spread to other y; m possible incidents of se or infections should be nsmission-based precautions yent spread of infections; blation should be used for a ut not limited to:					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315486	B. WING _			09/09/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RY HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected secontact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected secontact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infection staff involved in disease or infection staff involved in disease or infection staff involved in disease or infection. §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must han transport linens so a infection. §483.80(f) Annual results and update the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observational review of other infection control starf address the risk of infailing to perform a sanitary manner for providing a sanitary manner	at the isolation should be the lible for the resident under the ses under which the facility yees with a communicable skin lesions from direct its or their food, if direct the disease; and it procedures to be followed irect resident contact. The for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the ken by the facility. The food is to prevent the spread of the incidents of the incident is serious program, as necessary. The is not met as evidenced to the incident in the incident in the incident is facility failed to maintain in the indirection transmission by the incident in the incident i	F 8	Element One All residents have the potent affected by this practice: 1. In-service education wa provided to the nursing staff treatment for Resident #2. Seducation on providing and infection control standar competencies wer as well. Resident #2 was mosigns and symptoms for Physician/Nurse Practitioner	that provided staff was given der 26.4(b)(1) rds. Econducted onitored for			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			09/	09/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
STONEBR	RIDGE AT MONTGOMER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		100 HOLLINSHEAD				
				SKILLMAN, NJ 0	8558			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH (VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	∋ 33	F 8	80				
		oal, seated in a recliner chair a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)			ak in technique. se training will be provided	for		
				all nurses reg		101		
	According to the Face	e Sheet, Resident #2 was			ing wound care			
	admitted to the facility	y in xionder 26.4(b)(1) with diagnoses			g and disinfecting of			
	that included but were	e not limited to Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)		equipment				
				c. Hand hy	giene i control □ Clean dressing	s		
				d. miostion	control = cloair arccomg			
					II be completed in			
	<u></u>	#		1	with Directed Plan of			
		#2 Quarterly Minimum Data		Correction(DI		_		
	Set (MDS), an assess	dent's Brief Interview for			e 1: Nursing home infectior - topline staff and infectior			
		score indicated that the		preventi		.		
	resident had Ex.Ord				OVID-19: Keep COVID-19	9		
	review of the Ex.Order 2 por	tion of the MDS indicated		out- Frontline				
		x.Order 26.4(b)(1). Further review			OVID-19: Sparkling			
		required extensive to total		Surfaces- Fro				
	and personal hygiene	mobility, dressing, toilet use		d. CDC C	OVID-19: Clean hands-			
	and personal myglene	.			: e 5- outbreaks- Topline sta	ff		
	On 9/07/21 at 09:46	AM, the surveyor observed			preventionist	"		
	the Registered Nurse	e (RN) perform Ex.Order 26.4(s)			11B- Environmental and			
	treatments on Reside	ent #2 and observed the			All staff including frontline			
	following:			1	pline staff and infection			
	The surveyor observe	ed the RN remove a pair of		preventionist	: e 7- Hand hygiene- All staf	f		
	-	er pocket. She then applied		g. Module including from		'		
		ub (ABHR) on a piece of		_	staff and infection			
		cissors and placed them on		preventionist				
		the then donned gloves and			e 6A- Principles of Standar	d		
		remove ^{Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)} from			All staff including			
		The RN removed her			staff,topline staff and			
		rming hand hygiene, walked reached into her pockets for		infection prev	/emuonist			
		cart, and removed a roll of		Element Two)			
	one inch tape. She pl							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315486	B. WING		0:	9/09/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	
OTONEDD	IDOE AT MONTOONED	WHEN THE OADE OF THE		100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD		
STONEBR	IDGE AT MONTGOMER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		SKILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	e 34 ne other ^{Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)} supplies.	F 88	1. All residents admitted	to the skilled	
		hand hygiene and donned		unit have the potential to be this practice.		
	The RN, with gloved hands, used the bed controller to elevate the resident's head. She picked up the plastic garbage bag, that had fallen on the floor. The RN, without changing gloves or performing hand hygiene, removed a piece of 4 x 4 gauze from a cup that contained normal saline solution and several other 4 x 4 gauze in it. Wearing the same gloves, the RN removed the gauze from the cup and separated one piece of gauze. She then returned the remaining gauze to the cup and Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)			2. All residents admitted unit who require wound car potential to be affected. Element Three		
				Competencies will be all nurses annually by Direction and/or designee, through a. Findings will be preser Administrator and to the Quantum and the Qu	ctor of Nursing, observations nted to the	
	hand hygiene. She donned gloves, gauze from the same	the gloves and performed then removed a piece of e cup and EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) She removed the gloves and		Assurance Committee on a basis for two quarters. 2. Audits of wound care wound care wound care at random on a	vill be	
	She removed the gloves and performed hand hygiene. She opened a EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) and squeezed the gloves and a piece of folded gauze. The RN did not apply gloves before applying the and covering the and covering the score 26.4(b)(1). When interviewed that day, the RN stated she usually used disinfectant wipes to clean the scissors and did not know why she used the ABHR. When asked about not wearing gloves and cross contamination during the she stated she did not remember doing those things and she was nervous. She stated she would normally wear gloves and should have worn gloves during the scorder 26.4(b)(1). During an interview with the surveyor on 9/07/21 at 1:55 PM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated			by the Director of Nursing a Designee. a. Findings will be preser Administrator and to the Qu Assurance Committee on a basis for two quarters, with to determine when said au	and/or nted to the uality a quarterly the committee	
				concluded. 3. Infection preventionist education to the nursing state control and hand hygiene. 4. A Root Cause Analyst conducted. The staff members confident in the process but made due to feeling nervous pressure with the surveyors entire treatment.	will provide aff for infection is was per was t the error was us and under	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			09/	09/2021
	Г	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD KILLMAN, NJ 08558		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	scissors and she show treatments with bare of the control of the c	ve used ABHR to clean the uld never perform hands. PM, the surveyor informed he findings. ed the facilities policy titled, Wound and Skin Care" h revealed the facility would when performing dressing	F	880	1. Director of Nursing, or designee, we present findings of audits to the Quality assurance Committee on a quarterly befor two quarters. a. This will be monitored by the Direct of Nursing, or designee 2. Director of Nursing, or designee, we prevent findings of competencies to the Quality assurance Committee on a quarterly basis for two quarters. a. This will be monitored by the Direct of Nursing, or designee.	asis etor vill	

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMB			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		806112		B. WING		09/0	9/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			RESS, CITY, STA			
STONEBR	RIDGE AT MONTGOMERY	HEALTH CARE CE	100 HOLLII SKILLMAN	NSHEAD SPRI , NJ 08558	NG ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	Code, Chapter 8:39, 3 Long Term Care Facil submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu accordance with the R Administrative Code, Enforcement of Licen	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure Ities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensemented. Failure to correlation enforcement action Provisions of the New Jitle 8, Chapter 43E, sure Regulations.	sure ect n in				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator (a) The facility shall c Federal, State, and lo regulations.	omply with applicable		S 560			10/16/21
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility docu determined that the farequired minimum dir ratios as mandated by: This deficient practice following: Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jerse 30:13-18, new minimursing homes," indic Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3	acility failed to maintain ect care staff-to-resider by the state of New Jerse was evidenced by the ey Department of Health ed 1/28/2021, "Compliated staffing requirement atted the New Jersey	the ey.		Element One All residents who live in our healthcare center have the potential to be affecte this practice. 1. Staffing ratios are reviewed daily our scheduler and Director of Nursing Staffing levels are compared to the census each day and replacement effect are taken accordingly. A log is kept for efforts made to replace an open shift of call out. This log serves as a record for who was contacted to fill an open shift Element Two	d by by orts or or a	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

10/01/21

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					-			
		806112		B. WING		09/09/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			RESS, CITY, STA				
STONEBR	RIDGE AT MONTGOMERY	HEALTH CARE CE	SKILLMAN	NSHEAD SPR , NJ 08558	ING ROAD			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET	ſΕ	
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 1		S 560				
	nursing homes. The foreffective on 2/01/2022				All residents have the potential to affected by this practice.	be		
	One Certified Nurse A residents for the day s	nide (CNA) to every eig shift.	ht		Element Three			
	One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be CNAs, and each direct staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and				Stonebridge continues to increase recruiting efforts for Certified Nursing			
					Assistants. Incentive programs such a sign-on bonuses, referral bonuses, an	d		
					increased rates have been implement an effort to attract and retain staff. We	e		
					have contracted with staffing agencies contacted them when a shift is needed			
	_	t shift, provided that ea			be filled.			
	CNA and perform CN	oer shall sign in to work A duties.	cas a		 Clinical staff- Therapists, LPNs, F and MDS, have assisted with activities daily living when support is needed. 			
		AM, the surveyor review gnment sheet which had 9 residents.			3. Certified nursing assistants are asked to stay an extra shift when there a gap in our schedule.	e is		
	During an interview w				Element Four			
	she was assigned to that there were usuall	9/07/21 11:20 AM, a CNA on the unit stated that she was assigned to ten residents that day and that there were usually four CNA's assigned, but an aide was scheduled off.			The facility will continue to monitorstaffing levels and ratios for each shift each day. The staffing compliance will presented on a quarterly basis to the	,		
	The surveyor request weeks of 8/15/21 and	ed staffing reports for tl 8/22/21.	ne		Quality Assurance Committee meeting two quarters. 2. Recruitment efforts will continue a			
	Health Long Term Cal Program Nurse Staffir following dates and sl	Jersey Department of re Assessment and Sun ng Report" revealed the nifts that the facility did	÷		results will be tracked.			
	meet the minimum sta 7-3 shift:	atting requirements:						
		21,8/19/21,8/20/21,8/2 /21.	1/21,					

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		806112	B. WING		09/	09/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STA			
STONEBR	RIDGE AT MONTGOMERY	/ HEALTH CARE CE	LINSHEAD SPRI AN, NJ 08558	ING ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560			
	3-11 shift: 8/18/21 sta than half of the evening	iffing reflected that fewering staff were CNA's.				
	at 1:29 PM the staffing	rith the surveyor on 9/07/21 g coordinator stated that sheet to determine staffing.				
	at 3:16 PM, the Admir	rith the surveyor on 9/07/21 nistrator stated that staffing e facility was scheduled to s.				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	<u>г</u>
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315486 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	11/16/2021	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STONEBRIDGE AT MONTGOMER	RY HEALTH CARE CENTER	100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD		
		SKILLMAN, NJ 08558		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0609 483.12(c)(1)(4)	Correction Completed 10/16/2021	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0610 483.12(c)(2)-(4)	Correction Completed 10/16/2021	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 10/23/2021
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 10/23/2021	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Correction Completed 10/28/2021	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) OMPLETED ON	DATE DATE CHE	SIGNATURE OF TITLE CK FOR ANY UNCORRECT		I.	DATE DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/9/2021		CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO					ES NO	

			STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER		STRUCTION				DATE (OF REVISIT	
806112	DATION NOWIDER	A. Building B. Wing					_{Y2} 11/16/	2021 _{Y3}	
NAME OF	FACILITY	•			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
STONEB	RIDGE AT MON	TGOMERY HEALTH CAP	RE CENTER		100 HOLLINSHEAD SPF	RING ROAD			
					SKILLMAN, NJ 08558				
corrective	e action was acco	y a State surveyor to sho omplished. Each deficien reviously shown on the S	cy should be fully	identified us	ing either the regulation	or LSC provision nu	mber and the		
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC		10/16/2021	LSC —			LSC		_ Completed	
								_	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		_ `	
			-					_	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		_	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Dog #		Completed	Pog. #		Camplatad			- Campleted	
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed _	
								_	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC —			LSC		_ ' '	
								_	
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR	•	DATE		
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/9/2021					DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			s 🗆 no	

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

VUBV12

YES NO

9/9/2021

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _		09/09/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00	
K 000	Appendix Z-Emerger Provider and Supplie Guidance 483.73, Re Care (LTC) Facilities	equirements for Long Term	K 0	00	
K 291 SS=D			K 2	91	10/16/21
				Element One Emergency Lighting: Emergency light of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is provi automatically in accordance with 7.9. Element Two	
10001700		CUIDDUIED DEDDECENTATIVE'S SIGNATUD		TITLE	(Y6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/01/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315486 B. WING 09/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD STONEBRIDGE AT MONTGOMERY HEALTH CARE CENTER SKILLMAN, NJ 08558 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 291 Continued From page 1 K 291 This deficient practice was evidenced by the All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. following: During the building tour with the facility Director of **Element Three** Facilities Services (DFS) on 9/09/2021 at 12:32 PM, an inspection inside the Main Electrical room Emergency lighting has been installed where the generators three (3) transfer switches with at least a 1 ¿ hour rated duration were located was performed. The surveyor above the emergency generator □s observed the Main Electrical room was not transfer switch that is independent of the equipped with emergency lighting independent of building ☐s electrical system and the building's electrical system and emergency emergency generator. This has been generator. This finding was verified by the added to the monthly fire exit sign facility's DFS at the time of inspection. checklist to ensure proper functioning. Director of Facilities, or Designee, will The Administrator was notified of the above monitor monthly checklists. findings during the Life Safety Code exit conference on 9/09/2021 at 2:10 PM. Element Four NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) The results of the monthly audits will be NFPA 101:2012 - 19.2.9.1, 7.9 presented at the Quality Assurance Committee quarterly, for two quarters. K 355 K 355 Portable Fire Extinguishers 10/16/21 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and review of facility Flement One documentation on 9/09/2021, in the presence of facility management, it was determined the facility Portable Fire Extinguishers are selected, failed to perform and document on the tag install, inspected, and maintained in attached to the fire extinguisher a monthly visual accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315486	B. WING _			09/	09/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STONEBR	RIDGE AT MONTGOMERY	HEALTH CARE CENTER			00 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD KILLMAN, NJ 08558		
040.15	CLIMMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		·		(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	Continued From page 2		K 3	355			
	required by code and	25 fire extinguishers, as National Fire Protection			Portable Fire Extinguishers.		
	Association (NFPA) 10 and N.J.A.C. 5:70. requirements.				Documentation on the tag attached to fire extinguisher was incorrect for 2 of 2 fire extinguishers.		
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the			Element Two		
	Reference: NFPA 10 Edition 2010 Standard for portable fire extinguishers reads: 7.3 Maintenance; 7.3.1.1 All Fire Extinguishers; 7.3.1.1.1 Fire extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than 1 years				All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.		
					Element Three		
	at the time of hydrost indicated by an inspe notification.	atic test, or when specifically ction or electronic			Checklist completion is to be performed by the Maintenance Department along with other monthly checklist/Life Safety items. This will be monitored as part of	,	
	date the inspection w	0- 4-3.4, at least monthly the as performed and the initials hing the inspection shall be			monthly Life Safety Program.		
	recorded at least mor	nthly and that records shall bel attached to the fire			Audits will be conducted at random by Director of Facilities, or designee. Will completed monthly to ensure all	be	
	the presence of the fa Services (DFS), the s extinguishers in vario basement, first and so observed that the fire annually inspected De	ur starting at 10:40 AM in acility's Director of Facilities surveyor observed 25 fire us locations throughout the econd floors. The surveyor extinguishers were last ecember 2020 which was ags attached to the fire			extinguishers are charged and operational. Audit findings will be presented at the Quality Assurance Committee meeting quarter, for two quarters.		
	had no evidence of a being performed and	ed two fire extinguishers that monthly visual examinations documented on the tags xtinguishers in the following					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315486	B. WING _			09/09/2021			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y HEALTH CARE CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					
K 355	1) At 11:35 AM on the type fire extinguisher across from Resident evidence of a month on the tag attached the and July 2020. 2) At 12:20 PM on the fire extinguisher inside room had no evident documented on the the extinguisher for June Later at 2:02 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:02 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:02 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:02 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:02 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:02 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:02 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:02 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:04 PM, a remonthly fire extinguisher for June Later at 2:05 PM, a remonthly fire extingui	ne second floor, one ABC renext to stairwell #3 (and at room #238) had no by examination documented to the extinguisher for June one first floor, one ABC type de elevator #5 mechanical one of a monthly examination aga attached to the examination and attached to the service was the June 28, 2021 and July excked as being inspected, are documented on the tags extinguishers. The second floor, one ABC type and the examination are attached to the examination and the facility provided sher check list was attached to the facili	КЗ	55					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315486 4. Building 01 - STONEBRIDGE AT MONTGOMERY B. Wing 72								Y2	DATE OF REVISIT		
NAME OF			RY HEALTH CAR	E CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING ROAD SKILLMAN, NJ 08558						021 _{Y3}
program, corrected provision	to show those d and the date su	eficiencie ch correc	s previously repo tive action was a	orted on the ccomplishe	CMS-25 d. Each	67, Staten deficiency	and/or Clinical Laborato nent of Deficiencies and r should be fully identifie 2567 (prefix codes show	d Plan of Correction, ed using either the re	that have begulation or	LSC	
ITE	И		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 10)1	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0291		10/16/2021	LSC	K0355		10/16/2021	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC	-			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			- ' -	LSC			·	LSC			·
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC				LSC			
REVIEWEI		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE	D ВҮ	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/9/2021				CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?							